

20-2413

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

VIRGINIA L. GIUFFRE,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

GHISLAINE MAXWELL,
Defendant-Appellant,

SHARON CHURCHER, JEFFREY EPSTEIN,
Respondents,

JULIE BROWN, MIAMI HERALD MEDIA COMPANY, ALAN M.
DERSHOWITZ, MICHAEL CERNOVICH, *d/b/a* CERNOVICH MEDIA,
Intervenors.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of New York, No. 15-cv-07433-LAP

**BRIEF FOR INTERVENORS
JULIE BROWN AND MIAMI HERALD MEDIA COMPANY**

Sanford L. Bohrer
HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP
701 Brickell Avenue, Suite 3300
Miami, Florida 33131
(305) 374-8500

Christine N. Walz
HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP
31 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 513-3200

Attorneys for Intervenors Julie Brown and Miami Herald Media Company

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	3
I. INTERVENORS’ COVERAGE OF JEFFREY EPSTEIN AND GHISLAINE MAXWELL, AND THEIR INTERVENTION BELOW.	3
II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S REVIEW PROTOCOL ON REMAND.	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
LEGAL STANDARDS	8
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	8
II. APPLICABLE LEGAL STANDARDS.....	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE DISTRICT COURT APPROPRIATELY WEIGHED THE PRESUMPTION OF PUBLIC ACCESS.	9
II. MS. MAXWELL FAILED TO ARTICULATE COUNTERVAILING INTERESTS TO OVERCOME UNSEALING.....	11
A. Ms. Maxwell’s Reliance on the Protective Order Was Not Reasonable.	11
B. Ms. Maxwell’s Right to Remain Silent Is Not Implicated in the Unsealing of Her Deposition Transcript.....	13
C. Ms. Maxwell Has Not Articulated a Plausible Threat to Her Right to a Fair Jury Trial.	17
D. Ms. Maxwell’s Privacy Interests Are Outweighed by the Public Interest in Access.	21
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Andover Data Servs., a Div. of Players Computer, Inc. v. Statistical Tabulating Corp.</i> , 876 F.2d 1080 (2d Cir. 1989)	14
<i>Application of Nat’l Broad. Co., Inc. v. Myers</i> , 635 F.2d 945 (2d Cir. 1980)	18, 19, 21
<i>In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC</i> , 721 F.3d 54 (2d Cir. 2013)	13
<i>Brown v. Maxwell</i> , 929 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Louis Vuitton Malletier S.A. v. LY USA, Inc.</i> , 676 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2012)	17
<i>Lugosch v. Pyramid Co. of Onondaga</i> , 435 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Maldonado v. City of New York</i> , Case No. 17-cv-6618 (AJN), 2018 WL 2561026 (S.D.N.Y. June 1, 2018)	7
<i>Martindell v. Int’l Tel. & Tel. Corp.</i> , 594 F.2d 291 (2d Cir. 1979)	7, 16
<i>Metlife, Inc. v. Fin. Stability Oversight Council</i> , 865 F.3d 661 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	20
<i>Nixon v. Warner Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 589 (1978)	19
<i>In re Omicom Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02 CIV. 4483 RCC/MHD, 2006 WL 3016311, (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 23, 2006)	8
<i>Press-Enter. Co. v. Superior Court of California for Riverside Cty.</i> , 478 U.S. 1, 106 S. Ct. 2735, 92 L. Ed. 2d 1 (1986)	18

Under Seal v. Under Seal,
273 F. Supp. 3d 460 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)9

United States v. Graham,
257 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2001)*passim*

United States v. Longueuil,
567 F. App'x 13 (2d Cir. 2014)8
